



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4894 of 2015

Kamlesh Kumar Sharma

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Jagat Narayan Mishra, Krishna Dutt
Mishra, Puneet Bhadauria
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Anurag Shukla, G.A.

Court No. - 32

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.**

Ref: Criminal Misc. Short Term Bail (Parole) Application No. 7 of 2021.

1. Mr. Ashutosh Pandey, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant has instruction not to press the instant short term bail application. Therefore, he prayed that this short term bail application be dismissed as not pressed.

2. Accordingly, the instant short term bail application is dismissed as not pressed.

Ref: Criminal Misc. IInd Bail Application No. 5 of 2020.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. This is the second bail application. First bail application was dismissed on 29.03.2018,

3. The instant bail application has been filed by the accused-appellant pending appeal who has been convicted in ST No. 358 of 2008, (State Vs. Kamlesh Kumar Sharma and another) arising out of Case Crime No. 492 of 1999 under Sections 364 A IPC, Police Station - Bakewar, District - Etawah vide order dated 28.9.2015 passed by Additional District and Sessions Judge/Special Judge (DAA Act). Etawah.

4. The applicant is languishing in Central Jail, Fatehgarh since 28.9.2015.

5. The Jail Superintendent, Central Jail, Fatehgarh is directed to place nominal role of the applicant before this Court within two weeks.

6. List on 25.9.2025.

**September 11,
2025**

S.K.S.

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)