



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4894 of 2015**

Kamlesh Kumar Sharma

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashish Pandey, Ashutosh Pandey, Jagat Narain Mishra, Jagat Narayan Mishra, Krishna Dutt Mishra, Puneet Bhadauria, Rajesh Kumar Mishra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Anurag Shukla, G.A.

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.**

**HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. In compliance of the order dated 25.02.2026, appellant Rahul appeared before this Court through video conferencing. Upon a specific query made by this Court, the appellant has requested for some time to engage a private counsel.
2. Accordingly, Mr. Ashish Pandey, the panel lawyer appointed earlier to argue the appeal on behalf of appellant stands discharged.
3. Registry is directed to take necessary steps in this regard.
4. List on 5th May, 2026.

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**

**April 6, 2026**

Arti